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Thank you for purchasing a TOQi 510 Wireless Vaporizer

CUSTOMER SUPPORT
Check out mytoqi.com for information and tutorials on using your TOQi 
device and news about our products. If you have any suggestions, comments or 
concerns, please contact our customer support team at: 

support@mytoqi.com

WARRANTY
We at TOQi provide all our products with a One (1) Year Manufacturer 
Warranty which covers the TOQi 510 Wireless Vaporizer from the original date 
of purchase. Warranty does not apply if the product is damaged due to physical 
abuse, mishandling, accident, fire, frostbite, water damage, negligence or failure 
to follow the supplied operating instructions.

PACKAGE CONTENTS

1  x USB-A 2A Plug

QUICK GUIDE

1 x USB-A to USB-C 
charging cable

1  x TOQi 510 Wireless Vaporizer

1  x Quick Guide
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TOQi 510 WIRELESS VAPORIZER

A |  Metal Top Cap for 510 Thread Cartridge 

B |  Button

C |  Indication Light

D |  USB-C Port

A

B

C

Colour

Battery

Charging Port

Wireless Charging Standard

Rapid Charging

510 Thread Cartridge

Dimensions

Weight

: Black

: 400mAh

: USB-C

: Qi Standard

: USB 3.1/PD (up to 5W)

: CCELL (TH2, M6T)

: 98mm x 30mm x 10.45mm

: 34.4g

TOQi 510 SPECIFICATIONS

D
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GETTING STARTED

Installing cartridge
Twist on 510 cartridge. The indication
light will flash green two (2) times 
when installed correctly.

*Only purchase 510 thread distillate 
vape cartridges from legal and 
certified retailers.

Removing cartridge
Twist off 510 cartridge. The indication 
light will flash red two (2) 
times when removed.
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TOQi 510 INDICATION LIGHTS

Power Settings

Cyan/ Light blue          Blue                             Purple

Low Power       Medium Power          High Power

2.8 V       3.2 V           3.6 V

press button three (3) times 
to change power settings

press button one (1) time to 
check power setting

HOW TO USE TOQi 510

Unlock/Lock Device
Press button five (5) times, the device 
will unlock and flash current power 
setting five (5) times.

Press button five (5) times, the device 
will lock and flash red five (5) times.

press button five (5) 
times to lock/unlock
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Taking a Pull
While device is unlocked press and 
hold button and start to pull. 

The indication light will fade to the 
current power setting colour. press & hold button 

+ pull to vape

LOW BATTERY INDICATION

Low Battery
The device will flash red three (3) 
times after a pull if the battery is less than 20%

flashes red three (3) 
times, battery is low

Battery is more 
than 80-100%

Battery is now 
between 20%-80%

Battery is less 
than 20%-0%

press button two (2) 
times to check battery
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CHARGING TOQi 510 

Rapid Charging
Plug the USB-C cord in port found at the 
bottom of the device.

CHARGING TOQi 510 

Charging Wirelessly
Place the device on a the TOQi Wireless Charging Pad with button 
side facing up. TOQi 510 will fast charge wirelessly up to 5W.

For best results, aim to see the logo on the charging pad through the device.

*Flashing green lights indicate, 
the battery is fully charged. *REMOVE CARTRIDGE BEFORE CHARGING*  
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OTHER TOQi PRODUCTS

TOQi Wireless Charging Pad

Air wireless charging transmitter, ultra-thin and novel.  Use it to 
charge any Qi compatible device, from your mobile phone to the 
TOQi 510. With many safety protocols for protection, and fast 
charging support from 5W up to 15W, this wireless charging pad offers 
a feature full solution.

For more information regarding this product visit mytoqi.com For more information regarding this product visit mytoqi.com

TOQi Wireless Power Bank

A 5000 mAh portable power bank with wireless charging function, 
micro-USB input and USB-A output.  Simultaneous charging of two 
devices, one wireless, and one plugged in supported.  Li-ion polymer 
battery designed to protect the circuit from over voltage, over charge, 
over current, and short circuits.
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OPERATIONAL INSTRUCTIONS

• Do not attempt to use the device while charging.
• Compatible with 5W wireless charging pads (@ 5V, 1A) and up
• Do not remove the cartridge when smoking to avoid damage to the 
cartridge and device.
• Avoid emmersing device in any liquid. If you need to clean the parts, 
please remove the cartridge and wipe the device with a wet paper 
towel. 
• If the device is not used for a long time, the battery will drain. When 
it is not used for a long time, please make sure to charge once a week 
to avoid over discharge of the battery, which will reduce the battery 
life.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

• Do not expose device to direct sunlight, high temperature or 
humidity.
• Do not put the device into the fire, or microwave, oven, etc. 
• Do not try to repair or open the device, or replace its battery, to 
avoid permanent damage and injury.
• Keep the device and its components away from children.
• If water and conductive liquid are contacted during charging, please 
unplug the charger immediately.
• Under special circumstances, if there is liquid flowing out of the 
battery, please avoid contact with eyes and skin. If contact with eyes 
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and skin, immediately wash with water and seek medical assistance.
• If the device is at an abnormally high temperature (not in use or 
charging state), please stop using immediately.
• If you think the device has been broken down, damaged or immersed 
in liquid, please do not use it again to avoid injury.

Please contact support@mytoqi.com for further instructions.

Scan or take a photo of this QR code for further support

www.mytoqi.com/support
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Follow us on

@myTOQi
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Merci d’avoir acheté le vaporisateur sans fil TOQi 510

SOUTIEN À LA CLIENTÈLE
Consultez mytoqi.com pour de plus amples renseignements et des tutoriels sur l’utilisation de 
votre appareil TOQi et les actualités concernant nos produits. Si vous avez des suggestions, 
des commentaires ou des préoccupations, veuillez contacter notre équipe de soutien à la 
clientèle à :

support@mytoqi.com
GARANTIE
Chez TOQi, nous fournissons une garantie d’un (1) an du fabricant sur tous nos produits 
qui couvre le vaporisateur sans fil TOQi 510 à partir de la date d’achat originale. La garantie 
ne s’applique pas si le produit est endommagé suite à un abus physique, une mauvaise 
manipulation, un accident, un incendie, des engelures, des dégâts d’eau, une négligence ou le 
non-respect des instructions de fonctionnement jointes.

CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

1 x Prise USB-A 2A

GUIDE PRATIQUE

1 x Câble de recharge 
USB-A vers Micro-USB

1 x Vaporisateur sans fil TOQi 510

1 x Guide pratique
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VAPORISATEUR SANS FIL TOQi 510

A | Bouchon supérieur en métal pour la cartouche 
filtrante 510

B | Bouton

C | Voyant lumineux 

D | Port USB-C

A

B

C

D

Couleur

Batterie

Port de chargement

Chargement sans fil standard

Chargement rapide

Cartouche filtrante 510

Dimensions

Poids

: Noir

: 400mAh

: USB-C

: Qi Standard

: USB 3.1/PD (up to 5W)

: CCELL (TH2, M6T)

: 98mm x 30mm x 10.45mm

: 34.4g

SPÉCIFICATIONS DU TOQi 510
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AVANT DE COMMENCER

Installation de la cartouche
Tournez la cartouche 510 vers la droite. 
Le voyant lumineux clignotera en vert 
deux (2) fois quand elle est installée 
correctement.

* N’achetez que du distillat de fil 510
cartouches de vape de juridique et
détaillant certifié.

Retrait de la cartouche
Tournez la cartouche 510 vers la gauche. 
Le voyant lumineux clignotera en rouge 
deux (2) fois quand elle est bien retirée.

30 31



VOYANTS D’INDICATION TOQi 510

Paramètres d’alimentation

Cyan/Bleu clair           Bleu                             Violet

Batterie faible                      Puissance moyenne           Haute puissance

2.8 V      3.2 V          3.6 V

Appuyez sur le bouton trois (3) fois pour 

modifier les paramètres d’alimentation

Appuyez sur le bouton une (1) fois pour 

vérifier les paramètres d’alimentation

COMMENT UTILISER LE TOQi 510

Verrouiller/déverrouiller l’appareil
Appuyez sur le bouton cinq (5) fois, 
l’appareil se déverrouille et le réglage de 
tension actuel clignotera deux (5) fois.

Appuyez sur le bouton cinq (5) fois, 
l’appareil se verrouille et clignotera en 
rouge cinq (5) fois. appuyez sur le bouton cinq 

(5) fois afin de 
verrouiller/déverrouiller
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Prendre une traction
Pendant que l’appareil est 
déverrouillé, maintenez le bouton 
enfoncé et commencez à tirer.

L’appareil disparaîtra au réglage de 
puissance actuel.

Appuyez et maintenez le 
bouton 
+ tirez pour vaper

INDICATION DE BATTERIE FAIBLE

Batterie faible
L’appareil clignote rouge trois (3) fois après une 
traction si la batterie est inférieure à 20%

flashes red three (3) 
times, battery is low

La batterie est 
à plus de 80-100%

La batterie est 
maintenant entre 20% 
et 80%

La batterie est 
inférieure à 
20% -0%

press button two (2) 
times to check battery
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CHARGEMENT DU TOQi 510

Chargement rapide
Branchez le cordon USB-C dans le port
 situé au bas de l’appareil.

CHARGEMENT DU TOQi 510

Chargement sans fil
Placez l’appareil sur un bloc de chargement sans fil par TOQi, avec le côté du 
bouton vers le haut. Le TOQi 510 peut se charger rapidement sans fil jusqu’à 15W.

Pour de meilleurs résultats, tentez de voir le logo sur la plaque de chargement à travers l’appareil.

* Des voyants verts clignotants indiquent 
que la batterie est complètement chargée.

*  RETIRER L A CARTOUCHE AVANT L A CHARGE*
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AUTRES PRODUITS TOQi

Plaque de chargement sans fil TOQi

Émetteur de chargement sans fil, extrêmement mince et novateur. 
Utilisez-le pour charger n’importe quel appareil Qi, que ce soit votre 
téléphone portable ou le TOQi 510. Avec de nombreux protocoles de 
sécurité pour la protection et un support de charge rapide de 5W à 
15W, cette plaque de chargement sans fil offre une solution complète.

Pour de plus amples renseignements sur ce produit, visitez mytoqi.com. Pour de plus amples renseignements sur ce produit, visitez mytoqi.com.

Banque d’alimentation sans fil TOQi

Une banque d’alimentation portable de 5000 mAh avec la fonction 
de chargement sans fil, une entrée micro-USB et une sortie USB-A. 
Chargement simultané de deux appareils, l’un sans fil et l’autre 
branché. Batterie de polymère Li-ion conçue pour protéger le circuit 
contre les surtensions, les surcharges, les surintensités et les courts-
circuits.
.
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DIRECTIVES OPÉRATIONNELLES

• Il ne faut pas essayer d’utiliser l’appareil pendant le chargement.
• Compatible avec les chargeurs sans fil 5W (@ 5V, 1A) et plus
• Ne jamais retirer la cartouche lorsque vous fumez pour ne pas endommager la 
cartouche et les produits.
• Éviter d’immerger le dispositif dans un liquide. Si vous avez besoin de nettoyer 
les pièces, veuillez retirer la cartouche et essuyer l’appareil avec un essuie-tout 
humide.
• Si la cigarette électronique demeure inutilisée pendant une longue période, 
la batterie se décharge. Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé pendant un temps prolongé, 
assurez-vous d’effectuer le chargement une fois par semaine pour éviter une 
décharge excessive de la batterie, ce qui réduira sa durée de vie.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

• Il ne faut jamais exposer le dispositif à la lumière directe du soleil, à 
une température élevée ou à l’humidité.
• Il ne faut pas mettre l’appareil au feu, au four à micro-ondes, etc. 
• Il ne faut pas essayer de réparer ni ouvrir l’appareil le dispositif 
ou remplacer sa batterie, afin d’éviter des dommages et blessures 
permanents.
• Tenir l’appareil et ses composants hors de portée des enfants.
• Si de l’eau et un liquide conducteur sont en contact pendant 
le chargement, débranchez immédiatement le chargeur.
• En cas d’écoulement de liquide provenant de la cartouche, veuillez 
éviter tout contact avec les yeux et la peau. Si le produit entre en 
contact avec les yeux et la peau, laver immédiatement avec de l’eau et 
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consulter un médecin.
• Si l’appareil atteint une température anormalement élevée 
(non utilisée ou en état de chargement), veuillez cesser 
immédiatement de l’utiliser.
• Si vous croyez que le dispositif a été brisée, endommagée ou 
immergée dans un liquide, ne l’utilisez pas afin d’éviter des blessures.

Veuillez contacter support@mytoqi.com pour plus d’instructions.

Scannez ou prenez une photo de ce code 
QR pour obtenir du support supplémentaire.

www.mytoqi.com/support
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